
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Sheila Dykes 
 

Email: sheila.dykes@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Thursday 6 April 2023 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee will meet in the Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Huddersfield at 2.00 pm on Tuesday 18 April 2023. 
 
This meeting will be live webcast. To access the webcast please go to the Council’s 
website at the time of the meeting and follow the instructions on the page. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) 
Councillor Yusra Hussain 
Councillor Andrew Marchington 
Councillor Jackie Ramsay 
Councillor John Taylor 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of Committee 
 
To receive apologies for absence of Members who are unable to 
attend the meeting. 
 

 
 

 

2:   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 6th 
February and 7th March 2023. 
 

 
 

1 - 16 

3:   Interests 
 
The Councillors will be asked to say if there are any items on the 
Agenda in which they have disclosable pecuniary interests, which 
would prevent them from participating in any discussion of the items 
or participating in any vote upon the items, or any other interests. 
 

 
 

17 - 18 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most debates take place in public. This only changes when there is a 
need to consider certain issues, for instance, commercially sensitive 
information or details concerning an individual. You will be told at 
this point whether there are any items on the Agenda which are to 
be discussed in private. 
 

 
 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and hear any deputations 
from members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people 
can attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition 
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which 
the body has powers and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the 

 



 

 

Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation. 
 

 
 

6:   Scrutiny of Loneliness in Kirklees 
 
A report will be submitted which provides an update on the 
progress of the work of the Committee in looking at the 
issue of loneliness in Kirklees. 
Contact: 
Sheila Dykes – Principal Governance and Democratic 
Engagement Officer. 

 

 
 

19 - 22 

7:   Lead Members' Updates 
 
The Lead Members for the Children’s Scrutiny Panel and the Health 
and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel will update the Committee on 
the work being undertaken by their panels. 
 
Contact: 
Sheila Dykes – Principal Governance and Democratic Engagement 
Officer. 
 

 
 

23 - 32 

8:   Work Programme 2022/23 and 2023/24 
 
The Committee will review its Work Programme for 2022/23 
and look forward to 2023/24. 
Contact: 
Sheila Dykes – Principal Governance and Democratic 
Engagement Officer. 

 

 
 

33 - 46 

 
 



 

23 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 6th February 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) 
 Councillor Andrew Marchington 

Councillor Jackie Ramsay 
Councillor John Taylor 

 
 

52 Membership of Committee 
Apologies were received from Councillor Yusra Hussain. 
 

53 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
Resolved – 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20th December 2022 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
The Chair updated the Committee as follows: 
The final report of the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel on Residential Housing Stock Health 
and Safety Compliance, including the completed Action Plan, had been considered 
by Cabinet on 21st December 2022.  
 
The seventeen recommendations made by the Panel had been accepted, subject to 
the amendment of recommendation twelve to reflect monthly reporting on no-access 
properties, rather than weekly. 
 
A progress report on the implementation of the Panel’s recommendations would be 
submitted to the Committee during the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 

54 Interests 
In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Marchington noted that a 
relative was a member of ‘Cycle Kirklees’. 
 

55 Admission of the Public 
All items were heard in public session. 
 

56 Deputations/Petitions 
A deputation was received, on behalf of Cycle Kirklees, raising issues in relation to 
the report on the Strategic Intelligence Assessment and Communities Partnership 
Plan, in particular to the spotlight on road safety. This included, the impact of the 
public perception of safety on levels of cycling and walking, the approaches to 
reducing speeding traffic, long-term planning to assist in reducing car use and 
creating a safer environment; and targets for modal shift associated with climate 
change. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  6 February 2023 
 

24 
 

57 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

58 Leader's Priorities - Update 
Councillor Shabir Pandor, the Leader of the Council, attended the meeting to give 
an update on his 
[...]
ustainability. Residents of the district would be consulted. Some of the Council’s 
reserves would be utilised. 

 Stability was very important; the Council’s staff were valued and that there was a 
need to ensure that they were retained and supported. 

 It was important that there was a broader view across the organisation and the 
work of partners to ensure that there was no duplication and that budgets were 
efficiently and effectively utilised. 

 In terms of the work being undertaken at regional level and how the voice of 
Kirklees was being heard, work was in progress in respect of improvements to 
bus and train travel and lobbying was to be undertaken to achieve a model that 
worked, alongside the commitment to achieve the carbon zero target by 2038. 

 The Council’s Climate Change Action Plan had been approved by the Council 
and could be shared with members of the Committee. 

 It was noted that the improvement of bus services needed to include reliable 
provision at sufficient frequency and timings to meet residents’ needs; there 
were issues with affordability. 

 The introduction of an integrated transport strategy for the north of England was 
needed and would be welcomed. 

 
 

59 Domestic Abuse in Kirklees - Update 
A report was submitted which provided a detailed update on activity to tackle 
domestic abuse in Kirklees, in line with the strategic aims and priorities of the 2022-
2027 Domestic Abuse Strategy.  
 
Jill Greenfield - Service Director Customer and Communities, Jo Richmond - Head 
of Communities and Chani Mortimer - Service Manager for Domestic Abuse were in 
attendance to present the report and answer questions. 
 
Councillor Carole Pattison, the Cabinet Member for Learning, Aspiration and 
Communities was also present, as well as representatives of partner organisations: 

Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  6 February 2023 
 

26 
 

Inspector Catherine Shackleton - West Yorkshire Police, Gwen Clyde-Evans – West 
Y
[...]
 that the importance of working and engaging with 
Ward Councillors on issues in their areas be embraced by all parties. 

(4) That further information be provided for Members in relation to: 
(i) the responses made/action taken in response to the data gathered from 
speed indication devices and how this is shared with partners. 
(ii) how data in respect of collisions not involving injury is collated and 
utilised. 

 
 

61 Lead Members' Updates 
Councillor Andrew Marchington, the Lead Member for the Children’s Scrutiny Panel 
updated the Committee on the work being undertaken by this Panel and Councillor 
Jackie Ramsey provided an update on the work of the Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Panel.  
 
The updates were noted. 
 
 

62 Work Programme 2022/23 
The current version of the Committee’s Work programme for 2022-23 was submitted 
for Members’ consideration and was noted. 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

33 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 7th March 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) 
 Councillor Yusra Hussain 

Councillor Andrew Marchington 
Councillor Jackie Ramsay 

 
 

63 Membership of Committee 
Apologies were received from Councillor John Taylor. 
 

64 Interests 
In the interests of transparency, Councillor Hussain advised that she was employed 
by a Health Trust outside Kirklees. 
 

65 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

66 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

67 Public Question Time 
No questions were submitted. 
 

68 Lead Councillors, Primary Care Networks and Local Health Improvement - 
Progress Report 
A report was submitted which provided the Committee with a progress update on 
the work of the Lead Councillors - Primary Care Networks and Local Health 
Improvement. 
 
Richard Parry, Strategic Director for Adults and Health and Emily Parry-Harries, 
Consultant in Public Health attended to present the report, including the following 
points: 

 The background to the introduction of Primary Care Networks (PCN) in 2019, as 
a result of a national requirement. 

 Each PCN should cover a population within the range of 30,000 and 50,000 
people and had to make sense geographically.  

 There were nine PCNs in Kirklees.  

 One of the challenges associated with this piece of work was that the areas they 
covered did not align with Council wards. 

 The Fuller Review, which had considered the progress to date, and direction of 
travel, for PCNs had emphasised the potential for the development of the 
community health function of primary care. 

Page 11



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  7 March 2023 
 

34 
 

 The Lead Councillor – PCNs and Local Health Care Improvement initiative 
aimed to help develop PCNs connections with the communities they served 
through establishing relationships between them and the Lead Councillor. This 
would allow them to take advantage of the reach and local knowledge of elected 
members and to benefit from their starting point of how and where people live 
their lives. 

 It was noted that the relationships were at a relatively early stage, but it was 
anticipated that opportunities would be realised as they became better 
developed. 

 
Questions and comments were invited from Committee Members, with the following 
issues being covered: 

 Prior to the initiative being introduced, a number of conversations had taken 
place with the Director of Primary Care for the Clinical Commissioning Group 
(now the Health and Care Partnership). The initial concept had been to allow the 
working relationships to develop organically, although it was now recognised that 
a focus on specific outcomes would be beneficial in the early stages.  A more 
prescriptive approach, using the relevant data packs, was now being taken with 
the Lead Councillors. 

 In the early stages PCNs had been seen as an opportunity to connect GPs to the 
wider capacity within communities although subsequent national and NHS 
requirements had moved them in a different direction. The challenge was 
working out how best to connect and collaborate. 

 It was questioned whether a public health specialist should undertake the role 
rather than an elected member, who may not have the detailed knowledge of the 
wider area covered by a PCN and was likely to have constraints on their time. In 
response it was explained that it was considered that there was a role for both; 
elected members brought a specific knowledge of their area and how to/what 
would work with the communities within. 

 It was acknowledged that it would be beneficial to engage with members of the 
wider teams delivering primary care, such as health visitors, in respect of the 
wider wellbeing and inequalities agenda.  

 Engagement with Practice Managers was also proving to be helpful. 

 It appeared that the feedback and learning from Place Standard work was 
helpful. 

 There was a need for communication and engagement with ward councillors on 
the priorities for the local areas, as had been undertaken through the Place 
Partnerships role; this would assist the Lead Members, giving them a stronger 
foundation for their discussions with the PCNs. 

 Feedback had been sought from all nine Lead Members. Additional support was 
being provided to those who wanted it and a series of workshops was scheduled 
for May/June. 

 There may be a need for the authority to consider how it wanted to be able to 
engage with and influence the PCNs as they developed into being the point of 
access to the healthcare system for most people. 

 The levels of operational pressure on the individual PCNs could differ and could 
impact on the level to which they were able to engage externally. 

 It was considered possible that the PCNs could have been better aligned with 
the district’s wards/geography. 

Page 12



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  7 March
[...]
n progress. A significant amount of 
research was ongoing to understand this better and work was being done with 
the University. The National Trust were also monitoring impacts. It was known 
that these interventions worked but quantifying the results was more difficult. 

 
Resolved – 
(1) That the representatives of the White Rose Forest and the National Trust be 

thanked for attending the Committee and for their interesting and informative 
presentations on the ongoing work in relation to natural flood management. 

(2)  That the strong partnership working arrangements be welcomed. 
(3) That the new Flood Risk Management Strategy be submitted to the 

Committee for pre-decision scrutiny in advance of it being presented to 
Cabinet. 

 
70 Lead Members' Updates 

Councillor Yusra Hussain, the Lead Member for the Economy and Neighbourhoods 
Scrutiny Panel, updated the Committee on the work being undertaken by this Panel, 
and an update on the work of the Corporate Scrutiny Panel was submitted on behalf 
of Councillor John Taylor, the Lead Member.  
 
The updates were noted. 

Page 15



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  7 March 2023 
 

38 
 

 
71 Work Programme 2022/23 

The current version of the Committee’s Work programme for 2022-23 was submitted 
for Members’ consideration and was noted. 
 
 

Page 16



K
IR

K
LE

ES
 C

O
U

N
C

IL
 

C
O

U
N

C
IL

/C
A

B
IN

ET
/C

O
M

M
IT

TE
E 

M
EE

TI
N

G
S 

ET
C

 
D

EC
LA

R
A

TI
O

N
 O

F 
IN

TE
R

ES
TS

 
 

N
am

e 
of

 C
ou

nc
ill

or
 

Ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 y
ou

 h
av

e 
an

 
in

te
re

st
 

 

Ty
pe

 o
f i

nt
er

es
t (

eg
 a

 
di

sc
lo

sa
bl

e 
pe

cu
ni

ar
y 

in
te

re
st

 o
r a

n 
“O

th
er

 
In

te
re

st
”)

 

 

D
oe

s 
th

e 
na

tu
re

 o
f t

he
 

in
te

re
st

 re
qu

ire
 y

ou
 to

 
w

ith
dr

aw
 fr

om
 th

e 
m

ee
tin

g 
w

hi
le

 th
e 

ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 y
ou

 
ha

ve
 a

n 
in

te
re

st
 is

 u
nd

er
 

co
ns

id
er

at
io

n?
  [

[...]
e

xc
ee

ds
 o

ne
 h

un
dr

ed
th

 o
f t

he
 to

ta
l i

ss
ue

d 
sh

ar
e 

ca
pi

ta
l o

f t
ha

t c
la

ss
.  

 

Page 18



 
 
Name of Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
Date: 18th April 2023  
 
Title: Update on Scrutiny of Loneliness  
 
To provide an update on the progress of the work of the Committee in looking at the 
issue of loneliness in Kirklees. 

 
 

Key Decision - Is it likely to result in spending or 
saving £250k or more, or to have a significant 
effect on two or more electoral wards?   

Not Applicable 
 
 
 

Key Decision - Is it in the Council’s Forward Plan 
(key decisions and private reports)? 
 

Not Applicable 
 

The Decision - Is it eligible for call in by 
Scrutiny? 
 

Not Applicable  
 
 

Date signed off by Strategic Director & name 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director for 
Finance IT and Transactional Services? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director for 
Legal Governance and Commissioning Support? 
 

Not Applicable 
 
Not Applicable 
 
 
 

Cabinet member portfolio Councillor Musarrat Khan – Health and Social Care 
 

 
Electoral wards affected: All 
 
Ward councillors consulted: Not applicable 

 
Public or private: Public 
 
Has GDPR been considered? No personal information included. 
 

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139


 
1. Summary 
 
 This report provides an update on the work being undertaken by the Committee to 

scrutinise the issue of loneliness in Kirklees. 
 
2. Information  

 
2.1 In April 2022 the Committee agreed to undertake a piece of work in respect of loneliness 

in Kirklees pre and post-pandemic. 
 
2.2 The scope for this work was established at the meeting of the Committee held on 26th 

July 2022, as set out below: 
 

 What is the relevant national and local research evidence on the prevalence of 
loneliness prior to the Covid- 19 pan
[...]
ntegrated Partnerships.  

 Local Area Co-ordination. 

 Public Health. 

 Community Plus. 

 The Council’s Wellness Service. 

 Luv2MeetU – a charity which operates on a national basis and organises events for 
small groups of people with learning disabilities or autism to address issues 
associated with independence and/or loneliness.  Page 20



 Yorkshire Children’s Centre – a local charity which takes a lead on the befriending 
partnership work in Kirklees. 

 Age UK (Kirklees and Calderdale). 

 Yorkshire Childrens’ Centre. 

 The Carer’s Trust Mid Yorkshire – a local charity working to support unpaid family 
carers. 

 Carer’s Count - a not for profit organisation that supports unpaid carers within 
Kirklees. 

 
and visited the following groups to discuss the issues with service users: 
 

 Long Covid Support Group - one of two support groups run by the Council’s Wellness 
Service based at Batley Town Hall. 

 Young Onset Dementia Support Group – led by volunteers through Yorkshire 
Children’s Centre. 

 Carer’s Count at two locations in North and South Kirklees  

 Carer’s Trust Listening Group. 
 
3. Implications for the Council 
 

Not applicable to this report at this stage.  
 

4. Consultees and their opinions 
 
As detailed above. 

 
5. Next steps and timelines 
 

 The Committee will give consideration to the terms of reference and will decide 
what additional work it wishes to undertake prior to giving consideration to any 
recommendations it may wish to put forward.  

 It is anticipated that a outcomes report will be submitted to the Committee in the 
early part of the next municipal year.  

   
6. Officer recommendations and reasons 

 
That the ongoing work of the Committee and the approach set out in paragraph 5 be 
endorsed. 

 
7. Cabinet Portfolio Holder’s recommendations 

 
Not applicable. 

 
8. Contact officer  
 

Sheila Dykes, Principal Governance & Democratic Engagement Officer  
01484 221000 E-mail: sheila.dykes@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

[...]
f Risk + follow-up briefings as requested 

4. Performance Reporting  Briefing: 13th September 2021 
5. Place Based Working  OSMC 15th April 2021 
6. Planning Service  Briefings: 11th August, 23rd November 2021 and 16th September 

2022 
7. WYMCA  

- Scrutiny Function 
- Working with the CA 

To include: 
• Meetings with Kirklees Members of WYMCA Scrutiny 

Committees 

 
14th October 2021, 12th April 2022, 6th December 2022 
 

P
age 44



V7 

11 
 

• Funding and Kirklees’ approach 
• Links with the West Yorkshire Mayor and Combined 

Authority and relationship with Kirklees  

Briefings: 16th February, 16th March, 25th March 2022, 21st June,  
10th August 2022 
 

8.  Regeneration  Briefings: 8th November 2021 and 10th January 2022 
9.  Budget Engagement  Briefing: 19th October 2021 *** 
10. Innovative Working in Kirklees  LM briefing tba  
11. Challenges to Delivery  LM briefing tba  

 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8. 7-3-23

	3 Interests
	6 Scrutiny of Loneliness in Kirklees
	7 Lead Members' Updates
	Lm Report HASC Panel Jan -March 2023

	8 Work Programme 2022/23 and 2023/24
	Review of Work Programme 2022-23.pdf
	Work Programme 2022-23 V7.pdf






Minutes of the meeting


 

39 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 18th April 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) 
 Councillor Andrew Marchington 

Councillor Jackie Ramsay 
  
Apologies: Councillor Yusra Hussain 

Councillor John Taylor 
 

 
72 Membership of Committee 

Apologies were received from Councillors Yusra Hussain and John Taylor. 
 

73 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
Resolved – 
That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 6th February and 7th 
March 2023 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

74 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

75 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

76 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

77 Scrutiny of Loneliness in Kirklees 
A report was submitted which provided an update on the progress of the 
work of the Committee in looking at the issue of loneliness in Kirklees. 

Members discussed the additional areas that they wished to cover, prior to 
giving consideration to their conclusions and recommendations. It was 
noted that: 
 

 The evidence at both national and local level indicated the impact of 
loneliness was highest amongst young people; those aged 16 to 24 
years, and people in the most deprived areas. 

 It was considered that there was a need for some work to be undertaken 
in education settings to assist young people in being able to 
communicate effectively in respect of their wellbeing. 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  18 April 2023 
 

40 
 

Resolved – 
(1)  That all those groups and individuals that had provided evidence to the 
Committee to date be thanked for taking the time to make a contribution to 
this piece of work. 

(2)  That further evidence be sought in respect of: 
 

(i) the views of young people in relation to: 
- What opportunities they have/ what provision is in place to allow them to 

make/maintain social connections. 
- How they find out about what is available. 
- If there are better ways to communicate that information. 
- The barriers to accessing provision. 
- What would they like to see/how could things be improved. 

 
(ii) What is done, or could be done, with young people, at an early age, to assist 

them in acquiring life skills on how to make and build connections, to better 
understand loneliness and to equip them to address it. 

 
 

78 Lead Members' Updates 
The Lead Members for the Children’s Scrutiny Panel and the Health and Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny Panel updated the Committee on the work being undertaken 
by their panels and expressed thanks to all the members of their panels for their 
contributions during the last twelve months. 
 

79 Work Programme 2022/23 and 2023/24 
The Committee reviewed its Work Programme for 2022/23 and had an 
initial discussion about the work to be undertaken during 2023/24. It was 
noted that a work programming workshop was to take place on 6th June. 

The Chair expressed her thanks to all the Lead Members, the members of the 
standing panels and the co-optees for their participation in, and valuable 
contributions to, scrutiny over the last twelve months. 
 

 
 


